High Grade Index is the index rate for 20-year, tax exempt general obligation municipal bonds with an average
rate of AA/Aa or higher.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following table presents the net other
postemployment benefit liability, calculated using the discount rate of 3.25%, as well as what the net other
postemployment benefit liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point
lower (2.25%) or 1-percentage-point higher (4.25%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(2.25%) (3.25%) (4.25%)

Net OPEB liability……… $ 418,089,052   $ 345,778,329   $ 291,812,259

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Trend Rate – The following table presents the
net other postemployment benefit liability, calculated using the current healthcare trend rate based upon amounts
according to the Getzen Model of Long-Run Medical Cost Trends for Active and Medicare supplement plans, as
well as what the net other postemployment benefit liability would be if it were calculated using a healthcare trend
rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher:

1% Decrease Current Trend 1% Increase

Net OPEB liability……… $ 284,704,253   $ 345,778,329   $ 427,493,830

Notes to Basic Financial Statements Year Ended June 30, 2021

City of Everett, Massachusetts   74   Annual Comprehensive Financial Report

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability:

Plan
Total OPEB Fiduciary Net OPEB

Liability Net Position Liability
(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2020……………………………………… $ 289,938,132   $ 7,382,520   $ 282,555,612

Changes for the year:
Service cost…………………………………………………… 13,319,286   -   13,319,286
Interest………………………………………………………… 11,216,753   -   11,216,753
Differences between expected and actual experience…… (11,770,244)   -   (11,770,244)
Changes in assumptions and other inputs………………… 60,774,915   -   60,774,915
Employer contributions……………………………………… -   8,910,543   (8,910,543)
Net investment income……………………………………… -   1,407,450   (1,407,450)
Benefit payments……………………………………………… (8,364,989)   (8,364,989)   -

Net change………………………………………………… 65,175,721   1,953,004   63,222,717

Balances at June 30, 2021……………………………………… $ 355,113,853   $ 9,335,524   $ 345,778,329

Increase (Decrease)

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB – For
the year ended June 30, 2021, the City recognized OPEB expense of $31,764,491. At June 30, 2021, the City
reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of

Deferred Category Resources Resources Total

Differences between expected and actual experience………$ -   $ (22,107,562)  $ (22,107,562)

Difference between projected and actual earnings, net……  -   (691,284)   (691,284)